BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION FOR THE
TEST YEAR 2009 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM FOR
THE ENVIRONS AREAS.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 9961

wn W W W W

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within
the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CobDE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2008).
The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UTiLITY CoDE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(Commission).

Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Distribution), a division of Atmos, owns and
operates a gas distribution system.

On March 29, 2010, Distribution filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(IRA) applicable to customers located in its Mid-Tex System environs area.

Atmos requested that the interim rate adjustments for all customer classes become effective
on May 28, 2010.

On April 16, 2010, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos’ proEosed interim
rate adjustments until July 12, 2010, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after the
application would be considered complete.

OnJune 24, 2010 and July 16, 2010, Atmos requested additional extensions to the requested
effective date, therefore, extending the statutory deadline to August 25, 2010.

TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, 8104.301 (Vernon 2007) does not provide a remedy for parties that
oppose an annual interim rate adjustment.




GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 OF 11

10.

11.

12.

13.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2008) allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed interim rate adjustment to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

Neither TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2007) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101
(2008) provides the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an
application for an annual interim rate adjustment.

A gas utility’s allowed adjustment in the first interim rate adjustment following a rate case is
based on the difference between the gas utility’s invested capital at the end of the rate case
test year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year following the end of such
test year.

This docket is the first annual interim rate adjustment for the distribution system environs of
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division following GUD No. 9869.

Until promulgation of TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, 8104.301 (Vernon 2007), a utility could not
increase its rates applicable to environs customers without filing with the Commission a
formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

Atmos’ proposed interim rate adjustments will allow Distribution an opportunity to recover a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 9869, without the necessity of
filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos’
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

14.

15.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
including all of the Distribution system environs customers.

As of December 31, 2009, Distribution environs customers included approximately 43,336
Residential customers, 2,099 Commercial customers, and 55 Industrial Sales and Transport
customers.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

16.

Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will be
implemented is GUD No. 9869, Petition for De Novo Review of the Denial of the Statement
of Intent filed by Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division by the City of Dallas; Statement of
Intent to Increase Gas Utility Rates in the Unincorporated Areas Served by the Mid-Tex
Division.



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 30F 11

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

GUD No. 9869 was filed on April 23, 2009.

The data used in GUD No. 9869 was based on a test-year ending June 30, 2008 updated
through December 31, 2008 for known and measurable changes.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 9869 final Order on January 26, 2010, and the rates
became effective the same day.

The rates currently charged by Atmos were set by the Commission in GUD No. 98609.
The following chart shows the factors that were used for Distribution to establish or used in
the Final Order setting rates in GUD No. 9869 to calculate the return on investment,

depreciation expense, incremental federal income tax, and ad valorem taxes.

GUD 9869 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Distribution
Rate of return 8.60%
Mid-Tex Depreciation Rate 3.484%
SSU Depreciation Rate 7.868%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Mid-Tex Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1.134%
SSU Ad Valorem Tax Rate 0.460%

Interim Rate Adjustment

22,

23.

24,

Atmos seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos’ proposed annual interim rate
adjustments are incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos’ most recent
rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented, i.e., GUD
No. 9869.

For the first interim rate adjustment following a rate case, the amounts by which Atmos may
adjust its rates are based on the difference between Distribution’s invested capital at the end
of the most recent rate case test-year (June 30, 2008 updated through December 31, 2008)
and the invested capital at the end of the calendar-year following the end of the most recent
rate case test-year (December 31, 2009).



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE4 OF 11

25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Notice

33.

34.

The value of Atmos’ invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for Distribution’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmos’ incremental net utility plant investment increase is $16,957,187 for Distribution, as
shown in Exhibit B.

Atmos is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates in Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate
adjustment is to be implemented.

Atmos is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the interim rate adjustment
among its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its
customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment
is to be implemented.

Atmos proposed the interim rate adjustment as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly
customer charges and monthly meter charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to
the initial block usage rates.

Atmos is required to show its annual interim rate adjustments on its customers’ monthly
billing statements as a surcharge.

The proposed interim rate adjustment does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, 8104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §87.7101 require the regulatory
authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the interim rate adjustment.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Residential (R) and Commercial (C)
customers between April 5, 2010 and April 30, 2010.

Atmos provided adequate notice to its Distribution Industrial (1) and Transportation (T)
customers on April 30, 2010.

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

35.

Atmos is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent, at the time it
applies for an interim rate adjustment.



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE5OF 11

36.

A gas utility that implements an interim rate adjustment and does not file a rate case before
the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective is
required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

37.

38.

39.

40.

Atmos’ proposed allocation methodology complies with TEXAS UTiLITIES CODE, §104.301,
and with 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of Atmos’
overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as determined in
its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the
calculation of Atmos’ interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Allocation
Customer Class Factors
Distribution:
Residential (R) 0.789938
Commercial (C) 0.187018
Industrial Sales & Transport (I & T) 0.023044

Atmos’ proposed customer and meter counts comply with TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, 8104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

For calculating the number of customer charges or meter charges per year, it is reasonable for
the Commission to approve use of Distribution’s 2009 year-end number of customers
multiplied by twelve. The following total numbers of customer and meter charges for use in
the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Total Number of
Customer Charges /

Customer Class Meters
Distribution:
Residential (R) 17,213,616
Commercial (C) 1,458,732
Industrial Sales & Transport (1 & T) 11,304

Total 18,683,652




GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 OF 11

41. It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos’ applications for interim rate
adjustments. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional
customer charges by customer class are reasonable:

Customer Class Interim Rate Additional
Adjustment | Customer / Meter
Revenue Charges
Distribution: $ 16,957,187
Residential (R) 13,395,123 $0.78
Commercial (C) 3,171,295 $2.17
Industrial (I & T) 390,769 $34.57

Reimbursements of Expense

42.  As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment is required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share
of the Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate
adjustment mechanism.

43.  After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment,
the Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos’ proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

44, In making the estimate of Atmos’ proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for interim rate adjustments during the
fiscal year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

45.  Atmos is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director
of the Gas Services Division and approved by the Commission, within thirty days after
receipt of notice of the amount of the reimbursement.



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 OF 11

10.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§ 101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 and Supp. 2008) and § 121.001 (Vernon 2007), and is therefore
subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos’ applications for interim adjustments
for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CoDE ANN. 8102.001, §104.001, 8104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2007).

Under Tex. UTIL. CoDE ANN. 8102.001 (Vernon 2007), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2008), Atmos is required to seek Commission approval before
implementing an interim rate adjustment tariff for environs customers.

Atmos filed its applications for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEx. UTiL. CODE ANN. 8104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2008).

Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. 8104.301 (Vernon 2008) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2008).

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 8§ 7.315 (2008), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, Atmos is required to file with the Gas Services
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a tariff
filing electronically pursuant to TEx. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 102.151 and 104.002 (Vernon
2008) and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2008).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(a) (2008), the filing date of Atmos' most recent rate case, in which there is a
final order setting rates for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no
more than two years prior to the date Atmos filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(d) (2008), to file with the Commission an annual project report,



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 OF 11

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation project
reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos is required, under TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE §87.7101(e) (2008), to file with the Commission an annual earnings
monitoring report demonstrating the Utility’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE 87.7101(h) (2008), to recalculate its
approved interim rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an
annual adjustment no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous interim rate adjustment application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(i) (2008), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos’ interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to
refund. The issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on
refunded amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas
utility files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate
adjustment and shall be the subjects of specific findings of fact in the Commission’s final
order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j) (2008), in the rate case that Atmos
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any
change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any
interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence.
Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the interim rate adjustment,
under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(e) (2008).

Atmos provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a)
(Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(b) (2008).



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 OF 11

18.  Atmos’ applications for interim rate adjustments, as proposed, comply with all provisions of
TEX. UTiL. CoDE ANN. 8§ 104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101
(2008).

19.  Atmos’ interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law,
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 (2008).

20. In accordance with TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(h) (Vernon 2007) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(1) (2008), Atmos shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which
the interim rate adjustment is implemented, not later than the 180th day after the fifth
anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective.

21.  The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. 8 104.301(j) (\Vernon 2007)
and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101(m)(2008), to recover from Atmos the Ultility’s
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the
interim rate adjustment mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos’ interim rate adjustments as requested and to the extent recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be effective for bills rendered
on or after August 24, 2010.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than May
12, 2011, for Distribution, an annual project report, including the cost, need, and customers
benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects completed and placed
in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the
preceding calendar year.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than May
12,2011, for Distribution, a relocation project report, which provides additional information about
relocation costs included in investment projects, in the format provided in this docket.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than May
12, 2011, for Distribution, an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating Distribution’s
earnings during the preceding calendar year.

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than May
12, 2011, for Distribution, recalculations of its approved interim rate adjustments and applications
for annual interim rate adjustments for the preceding calendar year.



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 0F 11

IT ISFURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos SHALL electronically
file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in
Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing these applications. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division and must be approved by the Commission. This Order
will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A
party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which
the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this
order shall not become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is
granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov’T
CoDE 82001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the
order is served on the parties.

Any portion of the Utility’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.



GUD No. 9961 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAaGE 1T OF 11

o
SIGNED this é L‘/ day of August, 2010.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

2 C o ldr

V1 . CARRILLO
C

ELIZABET! A. JONES d

COMMISSIONER

AEL L. WILLIAMS
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST

SECRETARY i




GUD NO. 9961

EXHIBIT A



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
MID-TEX DIVISION

RRC TARIFF NO:
REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: R — RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

PAGE:

Application

Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured

through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to

service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the

amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge

Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Bill

$16.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA")

$0.78 per month®

Total Customer Charge

$16.78 per month

Commodity Charge — All Mcf

$0.4315 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization

calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not

apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies

having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: 2009 IRA - $0.78.




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
MID-TEX DIVISION

RRC TARIFF NO:
REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: C - COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE:

PAGE:

Application

Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 3,000 Mcf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to

service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Mcf charges to the

amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge

Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Bill

$ 30.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA")

$ 2.17 per month®

Total Customer Charge

$ 32.17 per month

Commodity Charge - All Mcf

$ 0.5748 per Mcf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization

calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not

apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice

Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies

having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Note: 12009 IRA - $2.17.




ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION RRC TARIFF NO:

MID-TEX DIVISION REVISION NO: 0
RATE SCHEDULE: | — INDUSTRIAL SALES
APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas
EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:
Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Meter $ 550.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 34.57 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 584.57 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.1373 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.0999 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0159 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does
not apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

Note: 12009 IRA - $34.57.



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION RRC TARIFF NO:

MID-TEX DIVISION REVISION NO: 0
RATE SCHEDULE: | — INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate I, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: 12009 IRA - $34.57.



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION RRC TARIFF NO:
MID-TEX DIVISION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

Charge Amount

GUD 9869 Customer Charge per Meter $ 550.00 per month

Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA") $ 34.57 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 584.57 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.1373 per MMBtu

Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.0999 per MMBtu

All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0159 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Franchise Fees are to be assessed solely to customers within municipal limits. This does not
apply to Environs Customers.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table

Note: 12009 IRA - $34.57.



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION RRC TARIFF NO:
MID-TEX DIVISION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Unincorporated Areas

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: 12009 IRA - $34.57.



GUD NO. 9961

EXHIBIT B



‘Siswolsnd | pue "D Y 3y 4o syue] pasodoud sy Jad Juswnsnipy aley LS 600Z st () uwnion 7 0L
9IBJ 6926 AND St{Q) uwnped L 6
BION 8
Fa
g9
L5¥8% $ IGPe $ 00'08S 3 1 pue {seinpayog aey ¢
¥
FARAN $ Ll¢ $ 000t $ J8inpayds aley ¢
z
8.9l $ 8.0 $ 009l 3 H Bnpayog aley |
(p) (2) (@) (&)
ebiey 198l {z) abieys Ajuoy 0 (1) peisnlpy 6986 aNo 1ad sse)) ajey ‘ON
jewoisng pasodosd juaunsnipy sbieyn ssjepuswoisny Bur

Aewnung

Aiaacoey 1509 wisju|
yusunsnipy sjey wWuelu| §002 104 abieyn islay1ewolsny oy abueyn
6002 ‘1€ ¥38W3D3Q 4O SY

1¥0434 INTWLSNIrAY LYY GNY AHIA0D3H 1S0D WINILNI
NOISIAIO XAL-GIN "dY0D ADYINT SOWLY



Ll

LGVE $ (9100 '8Z U7 'g Yog) Aq papiaip (B o5 ‘oz U ‘v Yog) 1 pue | s9npayog sley gz
0z ¢ (g 100 'Lz 'ul'g 'Yos) Aq papiaip (B 103 '8 U1 ‘v 'yos) 0 Bnpayos sley 6z
8.0 $ (q100 gz U7 '8 Yos) Aq papiap (B 100 ‘gL U 'Y 'UoS) o Npeyosg sy b7
”mmhmco 19la/BuIQIsnsy Lt mm:mco jelo} €2
ze
£81'1G6'Gl 3 B’l 1z
69.'06¢€ (g 10D ‘Zz ut'g uos) sawy (B 10 'SL U7 'y '4yIg) 1 puE { SBINPBLOS BBy 07
GBZ'LAL'E (9 100 'tz v 'g yos) seuwn (6 100 ‘gt ‘U7 'y "yog) 2 ajnpayog sley 64
£Z1'66E°E1 $ (7100 '0Z 'ul'g yos) sewy (6 0D 'GL U 'y YIg) o 9jnpayag aey gy
‘8i0J0B 4 UOREJO|Y AY) SN JUNOWY judunsSNipyY ajey Wwuaup /|
94
281 /5691 3 unouly Juawlsnipy siey wiualyy G
6l9'GEF'Z (g 100 '8 U7 'D Yos) XE{ SWOOU| {eidpa L
- 4 SAXE] paelI-anuaAsy €
Z98'vZ0'L l{ad 100 ‘gL v 'g yos) sew (¥ U snuiw g u ‘6 100 v "Yog)] {(walolep py) saxey pelejpi-Auadold |
smd [(g 00 01 "u7 '8 yos) saw '(Z 'uT) snui | U 6 j00 Y yog)]
P79 L09'G {a 100 's 'u1'g "yos) sswy (6 100 ‘g U7 'y Yos)] asuadxj uonenaideq 1i
spd {{q (00 ‘¢ "uq ‘g y2s) saum (6 100 'L U 'y yog)]
Lo0'sEq’ $ (@700 'L 'ul'g ysg) seum (6 00 ‘g U 'y yog) wney 0l
UNoUY JUSUWISNIpY aley WieU| aU) JO UOHBINDED  §
8
L
65e's0L'1L6 $ 9EL'¥SS 167 $ (808'655°Z1L) $ PPE'CLLOLGL $ 182°8pP'00V L 3 justisand) Jueld AN 1eN 9
(6247202) 4 (62,7202 (6227204} - SJUBLUISNIPY JAYIO PUB ‘SISO JUNODDY G
asuadx3y wewdinb3 Asejiouy 10 Jerctuay
091'202'Z1 £°Z £62'S/8'58 - £5/'5/8'S8 £65'899°'c/ uonenaida] palEINWNSIY NSS PAIEIOIY &
S00°ZL9'PL £'g £8%'686'9C1 {(80Z'vE0'L) LBO'PLE IS 848'192'22L juauseall Jueld AYHN NSS PalEdolY ¢
P60'P0E'8E Z l52'128'el8 (L65'1L55'L2) B08'Z/E'1G6 £91°216's¢8 uoheteidag pRIgNWNOYY 7
AN AL XA $ z ZBB'ELD'1ZE'T $ (ZZv'v28°88) $ Ppiv'esc'sor' $ 65O'9SL'EBL'Z 3 lusutsanu] Juelg Amnn |
{B) ) (®) {p) ) (a) (e)
{4109 - 2 109) JEY] 60/LE/Z1 Jo sY spuzugsnipy 60/LEMZL JO SY (1) 80/1L£/Z) Jo sY uonduasag "ON
Jusugsaau| pajsnipy joog tad 6986 QNS tod auy
uy eBueyn Joog 1384 panroaddy jej0)

v aipayss

600Z '€ ¥IBWIDFQ 40 SY
L¥0d3Y INFWLISNIQY ALVH ANV ANIA0D3Y LSO WIHILNI
NOISIAIQ XAL-GIA “d¥0D ADHINT SOWLY



44 18Pl puB X1 18Pk yBnoilyl paisaosal ale sexe} pelefei-anusaay

v ZE

'S10108] LonEDOle (0 pesodosd sy Ag paldinw sunowe %004 Jad 1SS ayj juasaidal (o) UINioY U sjunowe syt ¢ g

‘s|ielap Juswisnipe 10§ y anpayogaadediopy @85 7 o

‘6986 N9 Jep.Q feul 4 sy sad sjunowy | 67

SOION 87

(B) ® (a) 2] (o) (@ {e)
(9100 - 87100} oy 60/LE/21 JO SY sjueunsnipy 60/LE/Z1 JO 5Y (1) 80/LEsZ1 JO SY uonduasaq ‘©N
jusunsaaul paisnipy joog t8d 6986 ANDO Jjed aury
ui ebueyn joog 194

paacsddy jejo)

6002 ‘1€ ¥38W3D3Q 40 SV
1HOd3Y INIWLSArav 3LvH ANV AHIAODTY 150D WINTLNI

NOISIAIQ X3L-GIN “d¥0D ADNINT SONLY
v 91payos



"Areacosip BUUND PURGY $8NSSYSLWISH JoL 1Ueld AUN O) alnsolpy g g

DEB PUB BZ8 W8 S8U 'LE-Z1 ) BINPRYDS 18pu0) feuid 6996 AN Jed ik SJUSLISNIPE as0Y) 1 J¢

jeude] o) payooq sefiyeyd podel asuedxe UENED DA0LWD) JUBWWSHpE sy 9 9t

‘0102 Buunp pauedos: sem joeleid oi)) SB pRADWE UBS] SBY Z0bLL DLO 0alld 'S §C

HOddNg JBLUOIST) ¢} B30 [BIBUSD) LLICK SUCIIPDY $POIASS DAJBUS JO UGHEDYIEERIOBY ol O} SSIBe) Wausnipe iyl v pe

‘edid L flog 0 wewese|ds: sy 0} PsiRia) PAZHENAED SUNCLLE EOACHLIBS usunsnipe siyl g £g

'010Z Buunp W30 o1 1erder) LWLy PaAoLY S18M UDIYM 51500 LIELISD SBADWSS JUSUIsnIpE 81y 2 Z6

1BPIC |BULY 6098 OIS Ut PAZUCYINE SJUaUnSNiDe SUt fUBMIO) JjOF S80UR(EG OSHYL | if

SHON  0F

6Z

T62L 204) ] 8z
(5e5'v1} g8 Aleroosi] - Weld AN o siueunsnioy (| 7z

(86Lc) ] SUCHIDPY 00T X0 -PIN Wl SEXAIBS paieyS 10} sefiieyd Wnodoy esuedxy epnjoxe o) uofonpay (Y ozF

{L68'E) 9 SUIPPY 8007 X31-pIN wal; $ebieyl) Junoooy asusdx 191 BpNjoxa 0} uoganpay {6 6z

£P0'Z3 5 0107 Ul pouados) usseq SBY UM Z0bL L 010 198{01d Lo uopepadag sproxs o) uononpsy (| bz

Lzo'sol = 0102 ul pausdoas Uesq SBY YIIM ZO¥L | 0L 108{0ig 9pNExe 0 Uononpay (8 £7

(ars'D) ¥ Hoddng seuwicsny) Gy 8o [eisuen) woy S13610)4 JO uoneIYSSejoaY LONEDAXIe 10) 85E8IU| BOOZ JeBA (P 77

BYS'LLL ¥ boddng JeLiotsny) o) S0 elsues) woy 51980014 0 UGIESYISSE0RY SeoIUSS PaIBYS JO] 3SERIU| 5007 JEBA (0 L7

(ge8'd) > Waweoeiday adig | Alod 0} polEie) 600Z HI POZIERED SIUNOWE SAOWSY (q 07

(6ag'va) z Juaunsnipy WO o) jepded (B 61
‘sueunsnipy sseq epey g

Tlecise 27 8 Ll
EARN ] b LO0Z/LE/ZE 4O BB pY00g Jou "sismijos adig Ajod Joj uoienadsp pelEinWwnoae us eseaioul 2076 NS PPY (@ 95

{(£60'ZL2) 1 aiemyos dig Ajog 20} vogerasdep DalE|NLUNDIE JO JUGLLSLEISUIR) SOLITY ssiersy (P §i

£69'155'01 L sauereq Buluiewas pamo)(esip sjoeloid 6988 AND PPY (0 #L

959'c) L adid Jusluesetdel | Aoy jo Jueweaunss pOOZ SOy sIBAsY (G ©1

(ogt'ee6'20) & L stuawaoeidal adid | Alog 104 uoRBId8Idep POIBNUINDDE [0 IUBWSIRIEUIR) FOUlY asIeARy (8 7|

piesiod pojoy sjueunsnipy wiea, Joug ‘sourjeg Bujumbeg |y

sougsnfpy uoneaideq palRNWNOYY 6986 AND 0L

6

{oegsov 687 & ]

(goz've0’L) Z 6396 QND Wl SBIUBMO|IESIP NSS PAOWSY (8 4

{s08'9£1) 2 6986 OND WoY SEUBMOESID X8 ) -DIW SA0Wey (b g

{e60°212) L alemijos adig Aod JO uslWelmsItel SO BRseAeY {0 ©

959'g1 L edid Juswsoe|da) | A0d 40 JUBWEILE: pOOZ SOUNY Bsiessy (@ ¢

{ogl'ees’sa) & 1 siuewsoeidal edid | A0d J0 JusiueiBisuel SOWY esieARy (e ¢

plesIO pailoy Ssjusugsnipy ies) topg ‘eouejeg BuluuwBey 2

usuRsnipy Jueunsaay) weld AU 6986 AN L

(P (= {a; {&}

wsunsnipy sjusunsnipy  joy uopdpaseq ‘ON
leyo) Uy

v sinpeyogededyion

600Z ‘)¢ YZEANIDIQA 40 SV

1H0OdIH ENFWLSAMOY 2LVE OGNV AHIADDTY 150D WIHILNG

NOISIAIO X2Ui-QIW “"dHOD ASHANT SOWLY



SIX'L966 AND ssinpayodg ejely

'€/ J0 69 9bed uo 'suonippy xa1-pIN ‘Hodey Jooloid i

uoising xa1-pily dioD ABisug sowy 9yl uo umouys S 3oslosd U /1-| Jequinu UoRsany) ‘| 19S JEIS Ul payjuap sem jususnipe syl ¢ ¢
'£4 J0 g9 abed uo 'suolippy Xa1-pHA ‘Uodey 1oeloig  ZL

UoIsSIMQ X2 1-pPI dioD ABiaug soly sUy uo umoys sijoaloid ayl /1L-| JBqunu UonsanD '| }9s JEIS Ul payiuap sem jusulsnipe ayy 7 Lt
‘gL aur uo ' joi abed uo ‘suolippy NSS ‘Lodey 1osloid 0l

uoisinKg xa1-piw dioD AB1aug sOWlY By) Lo UMOYS $1108[01d 9Y ] 'p-Z 18quunu LONSIND 'Z 189S JEIS Ul paiiuapl sem juawisnipe ayy ‘1 8
SOION @8

L

9

(29ves'vs) ¢ JusWSeAU| Juejd AN o3 JUaunsnipy {e101 g
¥

{00'Zp6'59) ¢ {c) “sBuypy Jusiuy Jo Juswalels uanbasqns Ul JUBLWISSA 626427080 €

iy} Jo Aioaooal yoas 0 yBu ay) seniasal Aissaldxa Auedwo) sy "HelS UCISSILLILIOD)
pecsiey uim Juswaalbe Jad shembas jo aseysind sy} 1oy Siefop jelded saowsl o)
(00°218'9) g (z) 'sBully Jusluy Jo JusAleS JuBNbasgns ul juswseAUl  §98/Z°080 z
s1y) Jo Mlaaooas ¥eas o) Jubu sy} seaiasal Aissaldxa Auediod sy LEIS UDISSIULLIOY
peOJiiey ylm Juswaalbe jad shembas jo aseyoind au) o] siejjop elded aaclal 01

(L9622'L) $ (L) W20 0} pableyo uaaq saey pinoys jey) e3deo 0y pabreys siejop aAowal o) SBELL0LD L
(p) () Q) {e)
uswisnipy soualajay wswisnipy jo uondisosag rRquinp 1o8fcid ‘ON
aur

Asnoosiq Buung paynuap; siususnipy
8007 ‘L € 18quadaQ jo sy
voday uawisnipy ajey pue AsA009y 1507 WIS

NOISIAID X3L-AQIN "dHOD ADHINT SOWLY



‘B ON Ped jo Bulpuld 18I0 |BUIY 0956 Gy ul Aiojopoylaty ay) Jad S18)8LL JO JSqUINY puB-1eak JUBLING  pOC || 1 pue | SHNPaYIs Siey 92
‘Bt ON 1084 jo Buipuiy Jspi() (B4 0956 AND Ut ABojopoylaw ay) sed sIBWCISTD JO JaquInu pus-1eak JuaunD  ZEL'e5h L T 8npsyos aley /7
"B¥ 'ON joed Jo Bulpuis J8pI0 [BUIZ 0956 AND Ut ABojopoyisw ay) 1ad SISWCISND jO JSqUWINU puUa-1eak juaund  g91L9'cLz' /L o npayos ey 9z

HC- pue | wumlv c| S8} s1ajaul Jo 1aquuny pus-Jes s 6002 _AU pue o mumW_v £ s8uwl) sieolsng 10 18QLINU PUD-IED A 8002 &7
¥z
2Z aurt ybnoiy) gz su Jo wNs 000000 L ejeL €2
Jope 4 Uolleddy)y podsuel} g [eUISNPUE 'UOHEDO|y siuslwannbey anusasy ased ‘Z-§07) ‘6986 AND  PrOCCO0 L PUE | Seinpaiog ey ZZ
J0DE 4 UORED0|| Y |BISLUIWI0D .Comwuo__( ﬂ:wEm.__:UwK SNuaAay aseg hN-wUO hmmmm ans  gLo/8l'o O 8npayog 3y {2
10J0B o LOREDD|Y |BNUBPISEY "UONEDO|Y SUBLIBINDSY #nUsARY BSEG ‘Z-S07) ‘6986 QMO  8E668.°0 o sinpayog eey 0z
‘S10198 4 USHEIO|Y &1
81
0L U (g} 100 °¢ 40 7 @Beg ‘9-3 BINPaURS ‘6985 OND %S LIFR £G (5£7 . (59 / 1) uoneInojeD Jojoe 4 Xe | SWoau| [e@pas /)
gl
¥l But AQ POPIAID €1 3 %050 ioped xe] Auedold NSS Gl
(S8Z'296)$ JO BBH i92 J90X8 Ul BJOU SJOUILIEXS £-4 405 + ZB U7 () 100 L€ 2L QY9S- 18 U1 (10D 'LE7ZL O YIS ‘6986 ANS 402 LL68F $ B4 13N 8101 ¥}
6002 J0) pred saxe} Waio|eA Py JO JunoWY  GO0vIZ $ (watoep py) soxe ] pajeioy-Aadoid £
‘uchemore] sopey xe | Auadold NSS 7L
LL
6 8UIT Ag popAIp 8 BUIN % PEL L Jopeg xe) Ausdoid Xo-piy 0L
(96'0L1)8 30 L8H 180 |30XS Ul SJOU SJBUIUEXS £-3 U3S + £E UT U} 100 'LE™ZL QYOS - S€ U7 U)10D "L Z)L O UOS '6986 ONS  FEE 6062501 5 ueid ieN {Bie]. 6
6002 10) p1ed saxe) WaIoBA Py JO UNDWY  90Z FOF'SL $ {w2:0)eA PY) S9xE) pelEjay-Auedorg g
UolEIno(eD 10loey xe | Ausdold xal-piN  /
g
(99 17 (B) iv sswi ‘gg ut (8) 10D) + (6¢ U7 (6} 100 saum 'g¢ u '(8) 190)] Ag pepIMP 69 U (B) 100 'e-4 U9S 6986 AND %898 £ 1ope4 asuatg vogeosideq NSs  §
¥
Lz U7 (8) 160 £-4 Yas Ag papiaip L Z U (B} 00 ‘E-4 U9S '6986 ANO %PEYE toped ssuadxy vonenaideq xal-pIN €
z
(@Y 102 'LZ 41D U2S '6986 AND %098 JopE4 Ny |
(o) (@) (e)
esuslejay 1|0 unondussaqg ON
au

600Z ‘L€ ¥3EWIDIA 40 SV
18043 LNIWLSNIAY JLYH NV AYIAODIY 150D WINILNI
NOISIAIG X31-QIW "dH¥0D ADHINT SOWLY
g anpsyog



B oUM SaWKR L AU GLO'GEY'E $ Xe| awoou} jejapad ut abueyy 6

(B) uwinjos 'g su 'y 9NPaYSS  9GE'G0L° L6 3 ejg AN 1eN - lepdeD pajsaau) us abusyn g

O 3UIT SO G BUIT %BEL'T jope4 waunsnipy xe| swoou |elapay 4

(@} uwniod ') eurt 'g BiNPaYYS %G LOPB €S joj0BH XE | SWooUt [BIBpRY g

81 UT'(@) 10D 'O YaS ‘6986 AND %.80°S 6986 QN9 Jad '1qep Buipnpxe ajer wWney ¢

PLUT YD 10D 'D YOS '6986 AND  LFZ /PO BLE L 3 [ended paisany) gjo0) b

Zgsuysnd [ sut  $5E'860'59 $ 6986 AND Jad "Wep Buipnpoxs wnlay ¢

- A0S paLdEId 10 150D ¢

SUT'(@) 100 'O YOS ‘6986 AND  +SE'860'GY $ Anb3 oo Jo 3500 |

{2) (9) (e)

U}y S10304 co_un__._uww.D 'ON
aupy

600Z ‘L€ H3IAWIDIA 40 SV
14043 LNIWLSNraV ILvH ONY ANIA0I3Y 1SOD WINILNI

NOISIAIG X31-QIW “dN0 ADYINT SOWLY
2 apnpayas



	GAS UTILITIES DOCKET 
	  Total

	CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	Rate R - Residential (Att #1).pdf
	Application
	Type of Service
	Monthly Rate

	Rate C - Commercial (Att #2).pdf
	Application
	Type of Service
	Monthly Rate
	Agreement

	Rate I - Industrial (Att #3).pdf
	Application
	Type of Service
	Monthly Rate
	Agreement

	Rate T - Transportation (Att #4).pdf
	Application
	Type of Service
	Monthly Rate
	Agreement




